

Rwanda

Prime Minister's Order Determining Electronic Means for Publication of Official Acts

Prime Ministers Order 3 of 2021

Legislation as at 22 February 2021

FRBR URI: /akn/rw/act/pmo/2021/3/eng@2021-02-22

There may have been updates since this file was created.

PDF created on 21 February 2024 at 13:51.

Check for updates



About this collection

The legislation in this collection has been reproduced as it was originally printed in the Government Gazette, with improved formatting and with minor typographical errors corrected. All amendments have been applied directly to the text and annotated. A scan of the original gazette of each piece of legislation (including amendments) is available for reference.

This is a free download from the Laws. Africa Legislation Commons, a collection of African legislation that is digitised by Laws. Africa and made available for free.

www.laws.africa info@laws.africa

There is no copyright on the legislative content of this document.

This PDF copy is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 License (CC BY 4.0). Share widely and freely.

Prime Minister's Order Determining Electronic Means for Publication of Official Acts Contents

Article One – Purpose of this Order	1
Article 2 – Electronic means of publication of Laws, Orders and regulations	1
Article 3 – Checking the conformity of texts	1
Article 4 – Authority responsible for the implementation of this Order	1
Article 5 – Repealing provision	2
Article 6 - Commencement	-

Rwanda

Prime Minister's Order Determining Electronic Means for Publication of Official Acts

Prime Ministers Order 3 of 2021

Published in Official Gazette 6 on 22 February 2021

Assented to on 16 February 2021 Commenced on 7 June 2019

[This is the version of this document from 22 February 2021.]

The Prime Minister;

Pursuant to the Constitution of the Republic of Rwanda of 2003 revised in 2015, especially in Articles 120, 122, and 176;

Pursuant to Law n° 22/2012 of 15/06/2012 determining the publication, notification and commencement of official acts, especially in Article 3;

Having reviewed Prime Minister's Order n° 30/03 of 19/02/2014 determining electronic means for publication of official acts;

On proposal by the Minister of Justice and Attorney General;

After consideration and approval by the Cabinet, in its meeting of 06/03/2020;

ORDERS:

Article One - Purpose of this Order

This Order determines the electronic means of publication of Laws, Orders, regulations of general application and other instruments with the power of law.

Article 2 – Electronic means of publication of Laws, Orders and regulations

Laws, Orders, regulations of general application and other instruments with the power of law are published by electronic means on the website of the Ministry of Justice, www.minijust.gov.rw.

Acts referred to in Paragraph One of this Article are published electronically in portable and secured document format.

Article 3 – Checking the conformity of texts

The Ministry of Justice/Office of the Attorney General checks if the digital version of official acts is the same as the version published in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Rwanda. The Ministry of Justice/Office of the Attorney General also checks if conditions which ensure the genuineness of acts are satisfied.

Article 4 – Authority responsible for the implementation of this Order

The Minister of Justice and Attorney General is entrusted with the implementation of this Order.

Article 5 – Repealing provision

Prime Minister's Order n° 30/03 of 19/02/2014 determining electronic means for publication of official acts and all prior provisions contrary to this Order are repealed.

Article 6 - Commencement

This Order comes into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette of the Republic of Rwanda. It takes effect as of 07/06/2019.